

## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

## **FISCAL NOTE**

HOUSE BILL NO. 30

PRINTERS NO. 365

PRIME SPONSOR: Petrarca

## COST / (SAVINGS)

FUND	FY 2018/19	FY 2019/20
The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial Organ and	\$0	See "Fiscal
Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund		Impact"

**SUMMARY**: Amends Title 20 (Decedents, Estate & Fiduciaries Code) to increase the optional donation amount by vehicle registrants to The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund. This legislation would take effect in 60 days.

**ANALYSIS**: This legislation amends Section 8621 (The Governor Robert P, Casey Memorial Organ & Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund contributions) of Title 20 to increase the optional contribution amount from \$3 to \$6 for persons renewing or registering their vehicle registrations biennially.

**FISCAL IMPACT**: This legislation would allow for additional revenue through donations to The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund via biennial vehicle registrations. PennDOT indicates that from March of 2018 to February of 2019, 84,307 individuals donated to this special fund. If 84,307 individuals donate annually, this would result in \$252,921 in additional revenue from the \$3 donation increase.

**PREPARED BY**: Tim Rodrigo

House Appropriations Committee (R)

**DATE**: March 26, 2019

Estimates are calculated using the best information available. Actual costs and revenue impact incurred may vary from estimates.